

**STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. PEN-24-66

DONALD M. GREENWOOD,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

**BENJAMIN LILIAV, M.D., EASTERN MAINE MEDICAL CENTER, AND
EASTERN MAINE HEALTHCARE SYSTEMS,**

Defendants-Appellees

**On Appeal from the Superior Court
Civil Docket, Penobscot County**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT DONALD M. GREENWOOD

**Jodi L. Nofsinger, Esq.
Sarah K. Hall, Esq.
Charles M. King, Esq.
Berman & Simmons, P.A.
P.O. Box 961
Lewiston, ME 04243-0961
(207) 784-3576
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant**

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
1. Donald Greenwood Is Hurt On The Job And Settles His Workers’ Comp Claim.	3
2. Donald Greenwood Files A Medical Malpractice Claim After His Left Hand Becomes Permanently Disabled From Negligent Medical Treatment. ..	6
3. The Trial Court Denies The Parties’ Cross-Motions For Summary Judgment On Whether The Release Provides A Defense As A Matter Of Law.	7
4. The Trial Court Denies Plaintiff’s Motions To Exclude His Workers’ Compensation Settlement And Admits The Collateral Source Evidence Over The Course Of Two Hearings.	9
5. In The Bifurcated Trial, All Workers’ Compensation Evidence Is Admitted Over Plaintiff’s Objections.	12
<i>A. The jury found the Defendants liable in Phase I.</i>	12
<i>B. The court admitted the workers’ comp evidence while allowing Plaintiff to preserve all objections.</i>	13
<i>C. In stage 2, Defendants used collateral source evidence to argue that Mr. Greenwood had been paid enough for his injuries.</i>	14
<i>D. The jury in stage 2 determined (a) Mr. Greenwood intended to release the Defendants and (b) workers’ comp paid Mr. Greenwood for the injuries the Defendants caused.</i>	16
6. The Trial Court Denies Plaintiff’s Post-Trial Motions.	16
III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	17
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
V. ARGUMENT	19

1. The Trial Court Erred In Determining Whether Defendants Were Third-Party Beneficiaries As A Matter Of Law.....	19
<i>A. Maine has adopted the Restatement’s rule for determining whether a non-party to a contract is still a third-party beneficiary.</i>	<i>19</i>
<i>B. The trial court legally erred when it followed the holding in Steeves instead of Section 302.</i>	<i>21</i>
2. The Trial Court Erred In Relying On This Court’s Holding In Steeves v. Irwin, 393 A.2d 1329 (Me. 1968) To Admit Collateral Source Evidence Because That Case Was Overruled By Maine’s Adoption Of The Collateral Source Rule.....	23
<i>A. The Steeves decision does not address the collateral source rule because it was decided eleven years before the Court adopted the collateral source rule.</i>	<i>24</i>
<i>B. This Court has repeatedly identified workers’ comp as an inadmissible collateral source that is more prejudicial than probative, with almost no exceptions.</i>	<i>25</i>
<i>C. Evidence of collateral source payments is prejudicial and inadmissible where it risks misuse by the jury.</i>	<i>27</i>
3. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When Instructing The Jury To Determine Whether Workers’ Comp Fully Compensated Plaintiff.	29
4. The Trial Court Erred In Instructing The Jury To Consider Whether Mr. Greenwood’s Workers’ Comp Settlement Fully Compensated Him For His Tort Damages Because Workers’ Comp Does Not Provide Relief For Pain And Suffering.	31
5. The Steeves Decision Contradicts The Purpose Of The Automatic Lien Provided Under The Workers’ Compensation Act On Damages The Employee Recovers In Tort.....	33
<i>A. The Legislature Amended the Workers’ Compensation Act to Protect Injured Workers’ Rights to Bring Third-Party Claims.</i>	<i>34</i>
<i>B. In the Lump-Sum Settlement Context, All Rights Are Reserved Except Those Explicitly Recognized in the Administrative Law Judge’s Order Approving the Settlement.</i>	<i>35</i>

VI. CONCLUSION37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bean v. City of Bangor</i> , 2022 ME 30, 275 A.3d 324	14
<i>Breton v. Travelers Ins.</i> , 147 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Campbell v. Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 59</i> , 658 A.2d 1094 (Me. 1995)	34
<i>Cyr v. J.I. Case Co.</i> , 652 A.2d 685 (N.H. 1994)	28
<i>David v. Kelly</i> , 178 N.E.3d 878 (Mass. App. Ct. 2021)	28
<i>Davis v. R C & Sons Paving, Inc.</i> , 2011 ME 88, 26 A.3d 787	14, 20, 22
<i>Devine v. Roche Biomedical Labs.</i> , 659 A.2d 868 (Me. 1995)	19, 20
<i>DiMillo v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D. Me. 2011) ..	22
<i>Eichel v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 253 (1963)	28, 29
<i>F.O. Bailey Co. v. Ledgewood, Inc.</i> , 603 A.2d 466 (Me. 1992)	19, 22
<i>Foster v. Oral Surgery Assocs., P.A.</i> , 2008 ME 21, 940 A.2d 1102	18
<i>Grover v. Boise Cascade Corp.</i> , 2004 ME 119, 860 A.2d 851	27, 30
<i>Hinton v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 1:09-cv-00554-JAW, 2012 WL 215183, (D. Me. Jan. 24, 2012)	23
<i>In re Child of Erica H.</i> , 2019 ME 66, 207 A.3d 1197, 1201	18
<i>Jones v. Bowie Indus., Inc.</i> , 282 P.3d 316 (Alaska 2012)	28
<i>Kelch v. Mass Transit Admin.</i> , 42 Md. App. 291, 400 A.2d 440 (1979)	28

<i>Nason v. Pruchnic</i> , 2019 ME 38, 204 A.3d 861	26, 29, 30
<i>Nichols v. Cantera & Sons</i> , 659 A.2d 258 (1995).....	34
<i>Overend v. Elan I Corp.</i> , 441 A.2d 311 (Me. 1982).....	34
<i>Perkins v. Blake</i> , 2004 ME 86, 853 A.2d 752.....	19, 20
<i>Perry v. Hartford Acc. and Indem. Co.</i> , 481 A.2d 133 (Me. 1984)	31
<i>Pierce v. Central Me. Power Co.</i> , 622 A.2d 80 (Me. 1993)	26
<i>Pine v. Cole’s Exp., Inc.</i> , 523 A.2d 1001 (Me. 1987).....	26
<i>Steeves v. Irwin</i> , 233 A.2d 126 (Me. 1967)... 8, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18, 21, 23, 24, 25, 29	
<i>Theriault v. Swan</i> , 558 A.2d 369 (Me. 1989).....	26, 27
<i>Wahlcometroflex, Inc. v. Baldwin</i> , 2010 ME 26, 991 A.2d 44.....	18
<i>Werner v. Lane</i> , 393 A.2d 1329 (Me. 1978).....	2, 8, 23, 24, 25, 29
<i>Wood v. Bell</i> , 2006 ME 98, 902 A.2d 843	18

STATUTES

39-A M.R.S. § 106 (1991)	36
39-A M.R.S. § 107 (1991)	32
39-A M.R.S. § 352 (1991)	37

RULES

M.R. Evid. 403	24
----------------------	----

TREATISES

25 C.J.S. Damages § 181	26
-------------------------------	----

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 302..... 19, 20
